

No. 16-1436

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317
Karen C. Tumlin
Nicholas Espíritu
Melissa S. Keaney
Esther Sung
Marielena Hincapié
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Omar C. Jadwat
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside
Sarah L. Mehta
David K. Hausman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ojadwat@aclu.org

Attorneys for Respondents
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

David Rocah
Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
Nicholas Taichi Steiner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211

David Cole
Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Cecillia D. Wang
Cody H. Wofsy
Spencer E. Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE | 15 |
| A. The Plaintiffs Have Standing | 16 |
| B. This Court Can Review the Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims | 25 |
| C. The Case Is Not Moot, and in Any Event the Court Should Not Vacate the Judgment Below | 29 |
| II. THE ORDER VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE | 31 |
| A. The Order Is Invalid Under the Establishment Clause Regardless of Whether the Court Applies <i>Mandel</i> | 32 |
| B. Section 2(c) Fails Any Purpose Inquiry | 37 |
| C. The Court Should Not Ignore the Evidence Before It | 43 |
| III. SECTION 2(c) VIOLATES THE INA | 50 |
| A. The Order Exceeds the President’s Authority Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) | 51 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The Order Violates § 1152(a)(1)(A) | 56 |
| IV. THE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE..... | 59 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 26, 29, 56 |
| <i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988) ... | 56 |
| <i>American Academy of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) | 29 |
| <i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ... | 18 |
| <i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 48 |
| <i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 60 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 30 |
| <i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) | 36, 40 |
| <i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) | 52 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 17, 22, 23, 43 |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) | 30 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 25, 29 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 50 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 21 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 13, 31, 32 |
| <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) | 31, 44, 45 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 32 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... | 34 |
| <i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) | 45 |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .. | 27 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-16426, 2017 WL 3911055, (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2017) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) | 58 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) | 46 |
| <i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 33, 52 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v.</i> <i>Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... | 52 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).. | 50 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 31 |
| <i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 46 |
| <i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v.</i> <i>Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 61 |
| <i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)..... | 52 |
| <i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> <i>of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) ... | 20, 32 |
| <i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen.</i> <i>Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) | 30 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) | 26 |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) | 59 |
| <i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 48 |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) | 25, 26, 29, 55 |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961) | 20 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) | 31 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg</i> , 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Chemical Foundation</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) | 30 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 22, 46 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) | 45 |
| <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 50 |
| <i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... | 52 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) | 26 |

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... | 52 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1) | 28 |
| An Act To Revise The Laws Relating To Immigration, Naturalization, And Nationality; And For Other Purposes, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... | 52 |
| Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act, Pub. L. 107-173, 116 Stat. 543 (2002) | 53 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) | 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) | 51 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) | 51 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a) | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) | 56 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12) | 7, 14, 53 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(b)..... | 53 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) | 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1201(g) | 41, 53, 57 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1361..... | 41 |
| Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act, Pub. L. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266 (2007)..... | 54 |
| Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act, Pub. L. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004)..... | 54 |

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977
(Feb. 1, 2017)*passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,789, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209
(Mar. 9, 2017).....*passim*

Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23133
(May 24, 1992)55

Proclamation No. 5,517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470
(Aug. 26, 1986).....55

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS &
REGULATIONS**

H.R. 3314, 114th Cong. (2015)53

H.R. Rep. No. 114-369 (2015)54

S. 2302, 114th Cong. (2015).....53

161 Cong. Rec. H9049-9060 (Dec. 8, 2015)53, 54

22 C.F.R. § 40.641, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bona Fide, *Black’s Law Dictionary*
(4th rev. ed. 1968).....34

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),
Twitter (June 5, 2017),
[https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/
status/871675245043888128](https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871675245043888128).....6, 40

Donald J. Trump, *A Message From Donald J.
Trump*, Facebook (June 5, 2017),
[https://www.facebook.com/DonaldTrump/videos/
10159253902_870725/](https://www.facebook.com/DonaldTrump/videos/10159253902_870725/)6, 40

| | |
|--|--------|
| Gerald Neuman, <i>Neither Facially Legitimate Nor Bona Fide—Why the Very Text of the Travel Ban Shows It’s Unconstitutional</i> , Just Security, June 9, 2017..... | 39 |
| James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , Writings of Madison (June 20, 1785) | 13, 31 |
| Kate M. Manuel, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens</i> , Cong. Res. Serv., Jan. 23, 2017..... | 55 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling</i> , Time.com (Mar. 16, 2017), | 6 |
| <i>Read Donald Trump’s Speech on the Orlando Shooting</i> , Time.com (June 13, 2016)..... | 3 |
| T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Immigration and Citizenship</i> (2016)..... | 58 |
| <i>Trump Cites Fake Story to Endorse Racist Mass Murder as Anti-Terror Tactic</i> , Toronto Star (Aug. 17, 2017)..... | 47 |
| <i>U.S. Demands Nations Provide More Traveler Data or Face Sanctions</i> , Reuters (Jul. 13, 2017) | 10 |
| U.S. Department of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> (2016) | 55 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Immigration Laws and Iranian Students</i> , 4A O.L.C. 133 (1979) | 56 |
